

No. 17-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR.
LAW OFFICES OF
DONALD KILMER, APC
1645 Willow Street, Ste. 150
San Jose, California 95125
408.264.8489
Don@DKLawOffice.com

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Ste. 107
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
alan@guraplhc.com

January 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	2
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Alameda County’s Approval, and Disap- proval, of Petitioners’ Full-Service Gun Store	5
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. Panel Proceedings	10
D. En Banc Proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Circuit Courts are Split 8-2 as to Whether Rational Basis Review May De- cide Second Amendment Cases	17
II. The Ninth Circuit Has Profoundly Erred in Deciding Important Questions of Law Contrary to This Court’s Decisions	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Required to Preserve Not Only the Second Amendment, but This Court’s Role in Resolving Constitutional Questions.....	30
IV. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Restore This Court’s Precedent, and Its Primacy in Settling Questions of Constitutional Law	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Court of Appeals En Banc Opinion (October 10, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B – Court of Appeals Panel Opinion (May 16, 2016).....	65a
APPENDIX C – District Court Opinion (September 9, 2013).....	103a
APPENDIX D – District Court Opinion (February 26, 2013).....	133a
APPENDIX E – Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	149a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) (per curiam).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 23, 25, 30
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	32
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	32
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	32
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	32
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	32
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	28
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	21, 33, 34
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 34
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	17, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>United States v. Pruess</i> , 703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 15

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Alameda Cty., Cal., Code § 17.54.130	5
Alameda Cty., Cal., Code § 17.54.131	5
Alameda Cty., Cal., Code § 17.54.131(B)	6
Cal. Penal Code § 26815(b)	26
Laws of Virginia, February, 1676-77, Va. Stat. At Large, 2 Hening 403 (1823)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas Jefferson, 3 <i>Writings</i> 558 (H.A. Washington ed., 1853)	29
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012)	31
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L. J. 921 (2016)	31
